

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR  
AT JAMMU**

CPSW No. 67/2017  
CM No. 8869/2019  
CM No. 2190/2019  
01/2019]

Shanker Dass and others .....Petitioner (s)

Through :- Mr. Ajay Bakshi, Advocate.

v/s

Sanjeev Verma, ADM, Secy. PHE .....Respondent (s)

Through :- Mr. K.D.S Kotwal, Dy. A.G

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**CM No. 8869/2019**

This is an application for substitution of respondent by Sh. Ajit Kumar Sahu, Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Irrigation & Flood Control Department as a party respondent in the contempt petition on the ground that during the pendency of this petition, Mr. Ajit Kumar Sahu has taken over as the Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Irrigation & Flood Control Department, Jammu and despite having taken over, he has not taken any steps to comply with the judgment.

For the aforesaid reasons, the application is allowed.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sahu, Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, Irrigation & Flood Control Department, Jammu is substituted in place of the impleaded respondent.

Notice. Notice waived by Mr. K.D.S Kotwal, learned Dy. A.G, who seeks and is granted two weeks' time to respond to the counter affidavit to the compliance report filed by the petitioner.

List the contempt petition on 24.04.2020.

**(Sanjeev Kumar)**  
**Judge**

Jammu  
16.03.2020  
Tarun

