

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CPSW No. 67/2017
In SWP No. 1526/2015**

Shanker Dass and ors.

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Ajay Bakshi, Advocate

vs

Sanjeev Verma, Adm. Secy. P.H.E.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

**ORDER
01.03.2025**

1. Some other employees have been granted same benefits and the petitioners too are seeking same benefits. This Court vide order dated 22.05.2015, directed the respondents therein to accord consideration to the petitioners' case in light of the aforesaid judgments, if the petitioners are found similarly situated with the petitioners of that case and also having regard to the rules applicable at relevant time(s).
2. In view of the above, ten days' time is granted to the respondent No. 1 to file affidavit as to whether the petitioners are entitled to the benefits in accordance with rules or not and whether the benefits granted to other employees have been withdrawn or still they are continuing with the benefits accorded to them notwithstanding the absence of approval of the competent authority.
3. List on 12.03.2025.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE**

Jammu
01.03.2025
Neha-II